Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Human Health Holdings Limited 盈健醫療集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1419)

## PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2022

Reference is made to the circular (the "**Circular**") and the notice of the annual general meeting (the "**AGM**") of Human Health Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") dated 29 October 2022. Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meaning as those defined in the Circular.

According to the notice of the AGM, the AGM is scheduled to be held on Friday, 2 December 2022 at 2:00 p.m. at Room 02, 12/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Central, Hong Kong (the "**Venue**"). In view of the outbreak of coronavirus disease 2019 ("**COVID-19**") and recent requirements for prevention and control of its spread, the Company will implement the following precautionary measures for the AGM to protect attending Shareholders, staff and other stakeholders from the risk of infection:

- (i) Compulsory body temperature checks will be conducted on Shareholders, proxies and other attendees. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.3 degrees Celsius will be required to leave the Venue.
- (ii) Each attendee must scan the LeaveHomeSafe venue and vaccination record QR codes and comply with the requirements of the vaccine pass direction under the Prevention and Control of Disease (Vaccine Pass) Regulation (Chapter 599L of the Laws of Hong Kong) prior to entry to the Venue.
- (iii) Shareholders, proxies and other attendees may be asked whether (a) he/she travelled outside of Hong Kong within the 14 days period immediately before the AGM; and (b) he/she is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine. Anyone who responds positively to any of these questions may be denied entry into the Venue and/or be required to leave the Venue.
- (iv) Shareholders, proxies and other attendees are required to wear surgical face masks inside the Venue at all times. Any person who does not comply with this requirement will be required to leave the Venue.

- (v) Seating at the Venue will be arranged so as to allow for appropriate social distancing.
- (vi) NO distribution of corporate gift or refreshment will be served at the AGM.

Any other additional precautionary measures in accordance with the prevailing requirements or guidelines of the Hong Kong Government and/or regulatory authorities, or as considered appropriate in light of the development of the COVID-19 pandemic.

To the extent permitted under law, the Company reserves the right to require any person to leave the Venue in order to ensure the safety of the attendees at the AGM.

The Shareholders are requested (a) to consider carefully the risk of attending the AGM, which will be held in an enclosed environment; (b) to follow the guidelines or requirements of the Hong Kong government relating to COVID-19 in deciding whether or not to attend the AGM; and (c) not to attend the AGM if they have contracted or are suspected to have contracted COVID-19 or have been in close contact with anybody who has contracted or is suspected to have contracted COVID-19.

In the interest of all stakeholders' health and safety and consistent with recent COVID-19 guidelines for prevention and control, the Company reminds all Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the AGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising voting rights. As an alternative, by using proxy forms with voting instructions inserted, Shareholders may appoint the chairman of the AGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolutions at the AGM instead of attending the AGM in person.

To be valid, the form of proxy, and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the forthcoming AGM or any adjournment thereof.

In light of the recent development of the COVID-19, the Company may implement further precautionary measures for the AGM or be required to change the AGM arrangements at short notice. The Company will make further announcement(s) if there are any changes to the arrangement of the AGM, if necessary.

By Order of the Board Human Health Holdings Limited Chan Kin Ping Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 November 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chan Kin Ping, BBS, JP (also as Chief Executive Officer), Dr. Pang Lai Sheung, Dr. Sat Chui Wan and Mr. Poon Chun Pong as executive Directors and Dr. Lui Sun Wing, Mr. Chan Yue Kwong Michael and Mr. Sin Kar Tim as independent non-executive Directors.